Research and development expenses -362 -335 8.1 -118 -108 9.3

Selling expenses -537 -472 13.8 -183 -166 10.2

Administrative expenses -299 -271 10.3 -95 -88 8.0

Other income 265 287 -7.7 131 3 > 100

Other expenses -214 -317 -32.5 -106 -52 > 100

Earnings before fi nancial result and
income taxes (EBIT)

1,349 1,137 18.6 466 398 17.1

Share of net income (loss) of equity-accounted
investees 229 -393 < -100 34 -44 < -100

Interest income 34 38 -10.5 12 8 50.0

Interest expense -536 -729 -26.5 -299 -149 > 100

Financial result -273 -1,084 -74.8 -253 -185 36.8

Earnings before income taxes 1,076 53 > 100 213 213 0.0

Income taxes -323 -159 > 100 -108 -64 68.8

Net income (loss) 753 -106 < -100 105 149 -29.5

Attributable to shareholders of the parent company 743 -113 < -100 102 147 -30.6

Attributable to non-controlling interests 10 7 42.9 3 2 50.0

1. Consolidated Income Statement

18 Schaeffl  er Group | Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2. Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 1st nine months 3rd quarter

2011 2010 2011 2010

In ¤ millions
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes

Net income (loss) 1,076 -323 753 53 -159 -106 213 -108 105 213 -64 149

Foreign currency translation
diff erences for foreign operations -115 0 -115 129 0 129 -12 0 -12 -126 0 -126

Eff ective portion of changes in
fair value of cash fl ow hedges -4 1 -3 109 -30 79 -65 18 -47 108 -29 79

Net change in fair value of
available-for-sale fi nancial assets -1 0 -1 0 0 0 -1 0 -1 1 0 1

Defi ned benefi t plan actuarial
gains/losses -93 21 -72 -98 23 -75 -92 21 -71 -61 18 -43

Other comprehensive income
(loss) before equity-accounted
investees -213 22 -191 140 -7 133 -170 39 -131 -78 -11 -89

Share of other comprehensive
income (loss) of equity-accounted
investees -35 -9 -44 145 -1 144 7 -4 3 -61 -3 -64

Total other comprehensive
income (loss)

-248 13 -235 285 -8 277 -163 35 -128 -139 -14 -153

Total comprehensive income
(loss) for the period

828 -310 518 338 -167 171 50 -73 -23 74 -78 -4

Total comprehensive income
(loss) attributable to shareholders
of the parent company 823 -310 513 328 -167 161 48 -73 -25 74 -78 -4

Total comprehensive income
(loss) attributable to
non-controlling interests 5 0 5 10 0 10 2 0 2 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income
(loss) for the period

828 -310 518 338 -167 171 50 -73 -23 74 -78 -4

1919

3. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

In ¤ millions 9/30/2011 12/31/2010 9/30/2010 Change in % 1)

ASSETS

Intangible assets 557 575 598 -3.1

Property, plant and equipment 3,096 3,041 2,964 1.8
Investments in equity-accounted investees 4,674 5,252 5,223 -11.0
Other investments 7 8 8 -12.5
Other assets 111 166 138 -33.1
Deferred tax assets 330 289 329 14.2
Total non-current assets 8,775 9,331 9,260 -6.0

Inventories 1,612 1,482 1,424 8.8
Trade receivables 1,762 1,443 1,538 22.1
Other assets 263 257 271 2.3
Income tax receivables 89 98 71 -9.2
Cash and cash equivalents 500 733 740 -31.8
Total current assets 4,226 4,013 4,044 5.3

Total assets 13,001 13,344 13,304 -2.6

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 500 500 500 0.0
Other reserves 1,183 2,801 2,625 -57.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) -237 -7 -147 > 100
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 1,446 3,294 2,978 -56.1

Non-controlling interests 52 47 44 10.6
Total shareholders’ equity 1,498 3,341 3,022 -55.2

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,178 1,111 1,203 6.0
Provisions 123 127 133 -3.1
Financial debt 7,307 6,413 6,423 13.9
Income tax payables 136 102 25 33.3
Other liabilities 338 423 483 -20.1
Deferred tax liabilities 147 116 76 26.7
Total non-current liabilities 9,229 8,292 8,343 11.3